Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name__Rick Robilliard

Department: Public Works

Item ID/Agreement #: DC-656-2024

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2024_1 009401
Thisi fee document
NCI)S,;ZE notee 06/24/2024 04:07 PM

DOUGLAS COUNTY/PUBLIC WORKS Pgs=35

00183028202410094010350350
SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

0 Agreement
Contract
Grant

Change Order
Easement

OooOoood

Other specify: amendment to contract 2022-990295



FILED
No. OC - LS o-acadt
‘ ©let|a4 l

DATE
DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 001 MINDEN, NV

BY d)b DEPUTY

This Contract Amendment No. 001 (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between
Douglas County, Nevada, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (“the County™) and
Summit Plumbing Co., LLC (NV 0050252 . 0058527) (“Contractor”). The County and
Contractor are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Parties” or individually as a
“Party.” This Amendment pertains to the September 15, 2022 Contract for Professional
Services entered into between the Parties and recorded as Document No. 2022-990295 (the
“2022 Contract”).

The Parties agree that the 2022 Contract shall be amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 3 shall be amended to increase the total annual amount for July 1, 2023 to
June 30, 2024 from $99,000 to $105,300 (an increase of $6,300). The total annual
amount for July 1, 2024 to June 30,2025 shall remain at $99,000.

9 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and full effect.

Each natural person signing this instrument, for or.on behalf of a legal entity party hereto,
represents, warrants, assures and guarantees to each other such natural person, and to each other such
legal entity, that he or she is duly authorized and has the legal power and authority to sign this
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused the Contract Amendment
No. 001 to be signed and intent to be legally bound thereby,

Summit Plumbing Co., LL.C

Claresney Weatan 06/12/2024
7 7

Name: Date

DOUGLAS COUNTY

A Q| 2 |2024
J enr' fer [é\ééson Date

Cougt'{Manager — Douglas County, NV

A-2



Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name__Rick Robillard

Department: Public Works

DOUGLASCOUNTY NV 2022-890295

is | d nt
ml)s:zé no fee docime 09/27/2022 10:11 AM

DG/PUBLICWORKS Pgs=33

I

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type of Document: (léésg select one)

O Agreement
X Contract

0O Grant

0 Change Order
0 Easement

(0 Other specify:




FILED
NO._ X623 221

Vfato hapm
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES /Aﬁ{éf A
DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
A CONTRACT BETWEEN DN v
DOoUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA BY_ J*K) DEPUTY

AND
SumMMIT PLUMBING Co., LLC

This Contract for Services by an Independent Contractor (the “Contract™) is entered into
by and between Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (the “County”),
and Summit Plumbing Co., LLC (NV 0050252 / 0058527) (“Contractor”). -Fhe County and
Contractor are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Parties” or individually as the

“Party.” o R

~

WHEREAS, the County, from time to time, requires the services of independent .
contractors; ‘ : -

WHEREAS, the County believes that the services of Contractor are necessary, desirable,
and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor is duly qualified, equipped, competent,
ready, willing and able to perform the serviees required by County as hereinafter described.

WHEREAS, Contractor répresexité'that Contractor possess all required licenses and
permits to perform the services required by County; . :

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually
agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be effective on the later of
either (1) the date on which. it has been signed by all Parties, or (2) September 15, 2022
(“Effective Date™), and will terminate on June 30, 2025, unless the Contract is terminated earlier
in accordance with Paragraph 8. '

2. SERVICES To BE PERFORMED. The Parties agree that the services to be
performed by Contractor are as follows:

a. The Seryices and Specifications to be performed under this Contract are
specifically identified in Exhibit A, “Advertisement for Bids,” and are further
specified in Exhibit B, “Proposal,” both of which are attached and
incorporated by reference herein.

3. - PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in
Paragraph 2 on a time and materials basis as more particularly set forth in Exhibits A and B. The
total annual amount (for the 12-month period from July 1 through June 30) shall not exceed



$99,000. The Contractor agrees that there is no guaranteed minimum payment or “retainer” for
any time period under this Contract and that payments will be limited to work actually performed
in response to a County request for service. Contractor agrees to submit invoices within ten days
of the end of the prior month for any services rendered. County will pay invoices it recetves
within a reasonable time. o

Contractor shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred while performing any
services under this Contract, including without limitation licenses fees, memberships and dues;
automobile and other travel expenses; and all salary, expenses and other compensation paid to
Contractor’s employees or contract personnel Contractor hires to perform the services described

by this Agreement. -

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. - The Parties agree that Contractor, his
associates and employees shall have the status of an independént -contractors and, that this
contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and applies the*provisions ‘of NRS
333.700, as necessarily adapted to the parties, including that Contractor is not a Douglas County
employee and that there shall be no: - - :

. (1) Withholding of income taxes by the County;

(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees
of the County; - i 4

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the
County to the public employees’ retirement system,

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

(6) Unemployment eompensation coverage provided by the County if the
requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

Contractor and County agree to the following rights and obligations. consistent with an
independent contractor relationship between the Parties:

a. Contractor has the right to perform services for others during the term of this
Agreement.

b. Contractor has the sole right to control and direct the means, manner and

method by which the services required by this Agreement will be performed.

Contractor shall not be_assigned a work location on County premises.

Contractor, at-Contractor’s sole expense, will furnish all equipment and

materials used to provide the services required by this Agreement.

e. Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, has the right to hire assistants as
subcontractors, or to use Contractor’s employees to provide the services
required by this Agreement.

f. Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall perform the
services required by this Agreement, and Contractor agrees to the faithful
perforinance and delivery of described services in accordance with the time
frames contained herein; County shall not hire, supervise or pay any assistants

-to.help Contractor.

g Neither Contractor nor contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall

receive any training from County in the skills necessary to perform the

ao

2022 - On Call Water Utility



services required by this Agreement.

h. County shall not require Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract
personnel to devote full time to performing the services required by this
Agreement. -

i. Contractor understands that Contractor is solely responsible to pay any federal
and state taxes and/or any social security or related payments applicable to
money received for services provided under the terms of this contract.
Contractor understands that an IRS Form 1099 will be filed by County for all
payments County makes to Contractor. -

S. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE. Contractor shall, as.a precondition to the performance
of any work under this Contract and as a precondition to any ‘obligation of the County to make
any payment under this Contract, provide the County with a work certificate and/or a certificate
issued by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS 616B.627, Contractor also shall, prior to
commencing any work under the contract, complete and provide ‘the following written request to
a qualified insurer: ' s . -

Summit Plumbing Co., LLC has entered into a contract with Douglas
County to perform work through June 30, 2025, and requests that the
insurer provide to Douglas County (1) a certificate of coverage issued
pursuant to NRS 616B.627 and (2) notice of any lapse in coverage or
nonpayment of coverage that the contractor is required to maintain. The
certificate and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County- = -,
Public Works Department ~ -
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the
entire term of the Contract. If Contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term
of the Contract, Contractor agrees that County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained
by Contractor, ofder the Contractor to stop work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the
Contract. For each six-month period this Contract is in effect, Contractor agrees, prior to the
expiration of the six-month period, to provide another written request to a qualified insurer for
the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If Contractor
doés not make the request or does pot provide the certificate before the expiration of the six-
ménth period, Contractor agrees that County may order the Contractor to stop work, suspend the
Contract, or terminate the Contract.

Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit
indicating that he is a sole proprietor and that:

A. In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be
included within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 616D,
- inclusive, of NRS; and
B.  Is otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions




6. LICENSING. Contractor agrees to maintain any required licenses to perform any
services for County. The failure to maintain any required license will result in immediate
termination of this Contract.

7. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County’s liability coverage will
not extend to the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and maintain general
liability insurance during the term of this Contract at Contractor’s sole expense. Proof of
insurance must be sent to the Douglas County Manager. Such proof of insurance must be
provided at least annually throughout the term of this Contract and Douglas County must be
notified at least 30 days in advance of any cancellation or nonrenewal of such insurance. The

minimum insurance requirements are set forth in Exhibit A, hereto. -

8.  TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract may be revoked without cause by
either Party prior to the date set forth in Paragraph 1, providéd that a revocation shall not.be
effective until 30 days after a party has served ‘written motice upon the other party. The
Contractor shall submit billings for work performed up to the effective date of termination. -
After the Effective date, the contract may be terminated with or without cause upon 60 days
written notice by the terminating party to the other. :

9. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT & DISPUTE RESOLUTION. This Contract shall be
construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Nevada. . There will be no
presumption for or against the drafter in interpreting or enforcing the Contract. The Contract
Documents consist of this document, and Exhibits A and B. The Parties agree to be bound by
the terms, conditions and specificatiofis set forth'in all Contract Documents, except as
specifically modified or amended. The terms.of the' Contract Documents shall, to the extent
reasonably practical, be read as complimentary to one another. In the event of an irreconcilable
conflict between the terms of the Contract Documents, the terms of this document shall prevail,
thereafter the terms of Exhibit A, and finally Exhibit B.

In the évent a dispute arises between the Parties, the Parties promise and agree to first
meet and confer to resolve any dispute. If such meeting does not resolve the dispute, then the
Parties agree to mediate any dispute arising from or relating to the Contract before an
independent mediator mutualty agreed to by the barties. The fee, rate or charge of the mediator
will be shared equally by the Parties, who will otherwise be responsible for their own attorney’s
fees and costs. If mediation is unsuccessful, litigation may only proceed before a department of
the Ninth Judicial Court of the State of Nevada in and for the County of Douglas that was not
involved in the mediation process and attorney’s fees and costs will be awarded to the prevailing
party at the discretion of the court. -

10.. WARRANTY. Contractor agrees and hereby provides, warrants and represents
each of the following with respect to any services provided under this Contract: the services,
installations, or work performed under this Contract shall be free of defects in material and
workmanship for-a-period of 365 days following the completion of such work. This term shall
not be construed as a limitation on any other remedies that might be available to the County. The
services will be provided in a professional and workman like manner and in conformity with the

2022 - On Call Water Utility



professional standards for comparable services in the industry, and shall comply with the
applicable specifications or other requirements set forth in this Agreement.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall fully and completely
comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements
of any sort in carrying out the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all
federal, state, and local accounting procedures and requirements and all immigration and
naturalization laws. - _

12. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall neither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights,
obligations or duties under this contract without the prior writterr consent of the County.

13. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, recorch; “documents and accounting
procedures and practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be ‘subject to inspection,
examination and audit by the County. P T

14. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT.MATERIALS.  .Any books, reports, studies, -
photographs, negatives or other documents, data, or other materials prepared by or supplied to
Contractor in the performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive
property of the County and all such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's
expense, by Contractor to the County upon completion of the project, or termination or
cancellation of this Contract. '

15. PuBLIC RECORDS LAw. " Contractor expressly agrees that all documents
submitted, filed, or deposited. with the County by Contractor, unless designated as
confidential by a specific statute of the State of Nevada or a court of competent jurisdiction,
shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS- Chapter 239 and shall be available for
inspection and copying by any person, as definéd in NRS 0.039, or any governmental entity.

16. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the
County, its agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or
liability arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractor's agents or
employees. :

17.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement
- between the Parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the Parties.

18.  AUTHORITY. The Parties Téprésent and warrant that they have the authority to
enter into this Contract. Justice of the Peace Cassandra Jones is expressly designated as the
. representative to oversee and implement the provisions of this Contract on behalf of the
County. :

19.  INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The Parties agree that this Contract references

or incorporates no other documents or exhibits.

20. . SEVERA}}ﬂ,I’i:Y. The illegality or invalidity of any provision or portion of this
Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement and this Agreement
shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the non-enforceability of such




provision shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions of the Agreement
unenforceable.

21.  No APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. All payments and services provided under this
agreement are contingent upon the availability of the necessary public funding. In the event
that Douglas County does not receive the funding necessary to perform in accordance with the
terms of this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and all fees due and
owing shall be paid.

22. NoOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be
given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given
three business days after mailing by United States, postage prepaid, first class mail addressed
to the other party at the addresses set forth below: ——

To County: Douglas County
Attn: Public Works Director
1120 Airport Road, F2
PO Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
(775) 782-6227

To Contractor:  Summit Plumbing Co., LLC.
Attn: Paul Kearney
1749 Timber Court
Gardnerville, NV 89410
(775) 588-5996

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract for professional
services to be signed/a,nd’ end to bwgally bound thereby.

/ /
7 A
Al /62 /o

D
A
/J,jate

By%uick Cates
Douglas County Manager
As Authorized during a Public Meeting on
9/15/2022

Sum u%ﬁ/

By: 7011& or] L/ Date

Titley

2022 - On Call Water Utility



Bid Documents: Bid Documents can be obtained from the Douglas
County Website.

htps://www . douglascountynv.gov/r I'p_ b i d s

2.1 Short Description of Contract Needs

Douglas County has needs for Contractors to provide on-call Emergency
support for the Sewer Utility. Douglas County Utilities owns and operates
the North Valley Wastewater System within Carson Valley. The
Contractor will support the Sewer Utility to-perform unanticipated repairs
such as sanitary sewer overflows, Sewer Lift Station emergencies
collection system emergencies, and other emergency services. The
service period will begin on execution of the contract and run for an initial
term of thirty-six months. The annual not-to- exceed amount for the .
contract is $99,000 per fiscal year (July 1o June 30). The Agreement that
will be used for contracting resulting from this “Request For Statements
Of Qualifications” is attached as Exhibit A. All work shall conform with
Douglas County Standards and all applicable State and Federal
regulations.

2.2 Site Visit ‘
There will not be a formal site visit for this project. It is the responsibility
of the Contractor to be familiar with the Douglas County Utility Sewer
System(a) By submlttmg a proposal the Bidders agree that they have
familiarized themselves W}th the nature and extent of the work,
equnpment materials, and labor required.

Bidders are free to visit any publically accessiblc site where services are
to be performed and may submit questions or seek admittance to non-
publically admissible areas by contacting Rick Robillard, using the
contact information above.

2.3 Bid Documents

Bid documents rﬁ;y' be "examined and obtained electronically via the
Douglas County website:
htps:/wwiw.douslascountynv.govir ' p b i d s

The Bid Doctiments include: This Advertisement for Bids, including
Exhibits A and B, and all subsequently posted Addenda

2.4 Pointwof Contact

For information concerning clarification or procedures to submit
proposals, contractors may contact Rick Robillard at 775 -782-6274.

Adverliscment for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Pagc 2 of 17



Exhibit A

GHEAT PEOPLE A GREAT PLACES

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS:
EMERGENCY ON-CALL SEWER—UTILITY.CQNTRACTOR

1 Overview

Douglas County, Nevada (the “County”) 1s requestmg bids ﬁ'om quahﬁed
contractors to provide Emergency On-Call services for unantmpatcd repairs to
sewer utility infrastructure in accordance with the terms, conditions and
specifications set forth in the Bid Documents.

2  Advertisement for Bids

Bid Title Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor

Objective The services consist of emergency repairs to support the
. Sewer Utility.

Bid End Date - August 24,2022 at 1_\0:00 am.

Bid Submission -~ . Sealed bids for the En‘iergenc‘y On-Call Sewer-Utility

Contractor, will be received by Douglas County at 1120
Airport Road, #F-2, Minden, Nevada 89423 until
August 24, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., af which time the Bids
received will be opened publicly. Bids received after
August 24, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. will not be opened or
, considered.
Pre-Bid Conference . August 15,2022 at 10:00 a.m.
‘Douglas County Public Works
1120 Airport Road, #F-2, Minden, Nevada 89423
Attendance at thc pre-bid conference is encouraged, but
~not mandatory
Bid Contact . Rick Robillard, P.E.
" Deputy Director, Public Works Department
1120 Airport Road #F2
PO Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
rrobillard@douglasnv.gov
775-782-6274

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Scwer-Utility Contractor Page | of 17



Questions received less than three (3) business days prior to the Bid End
Date may not be answered.

3 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
3.1 Addenda, Changes, and Interpretations

Any individual or entity submitting a bid in response t0 this
Advertisement is responsible to ensure that it has clarificd any ambiguity,
conflict, discrepancy, omission or other discovered error in this
solicitation. Requests for such clarification must be received at least three
(3) business days prior to Bid Opening. Questions received after this date
may not be addressed. By submitting a bid, the Bidderagrees-and
warrants that its questions have been answered or that it is otherwise
satisfied that the documents are clear and unambiguous. ’

Answers to guestions that do not materially affect the scope of services or
solicitation process may be provided at the Pre-bid conference or via
email. Responses to questions and requests for information that may have
a material impact on the scope of services or the solicitation process will
only be provided in the form of a written Addendum, which will be posted
on the website with the other bid documents. Other than as specifically
set forth herein, no oral explanation giving by a County employee or
representative shall be binding upon the County and such explanations
should te disregarded. Each Bidder is responsible for reviewing the
website on a regular and ongoing basis to ensure that it is apprised of any
and all addenda. All addenda are part of the solicitation documents and
each bidder will be bound by the addenda.

3.2 Changes and Withdrawals

Bidders may change or withdraw their bids at any time prior to the Bid
Opening, provided, however, that Bidders must make such changes or
withdrawals by submitting written notifications in the same manner as
required for Bid submission. No oral modifications will be allowed.

3.3 Bid Costs

The County does not intend, and is under no obligation, to pay any costs
incurred by any Bidder to prepare and submit a Bid. The County shall not
be liable for any costs incurred in responding to this Advertisement for
Bids.

3.4 Pricing and Delivery

All Bidders shall complete the equipment and bid schedule forms included
in Exhibit B and submit the same with their bid. The pricing schedule
musi include hourty rates for all availuble equipment and personnel. To
the extent that the Countv engages Bidder in a Contract for Services,
Bidder will provide the services on a time and materials basis ux set forth
in Bidder's Exhibit B.

Advertisement for Bids .
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 3 of 17



Failure to provide a cost breakdown as requested may result in the bid
being deemed unresponsive. Any travel costs or other associated costs
must be listed in the proposal. The County will not accept additional
COStS.

3.5 Payment for Services

If the County enters a contract with a bidder, unless Bidder has received a
written exemption from the County, Bidder shall submit requests for
payment for services performed under the Contract. Requests for
payment shall be submitted no later than fificen (15) days after the end of
a month in which services were performed and mist include 4 detailed
summary of the expenditures reported in a form.that supports the
approved budget. For requests that are not in dispute; the County will
make prompt payments within 30-days of receiving the request. For
requests that are in dispute, the County will provide written notice of the -
disputed amounts and will pay any undisputed amounts. Disputed
amounts will be resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution
section. -

3.6 Mistakes

Each bidder is responsible for reviewing all contract and solicitation
documents carefully.” The submission of a bid shall be construed as the
Bidder’s acknowledgement that it has full knowledge of the scope, nature
and quality of the wdrk-tq be performed; that the Bidder has a full
understanding of the detailed requirements of the specifications, and the
conditions under which the werk is to be performed.- Ignorance of the
requirements will not relieve the Bidder from liability and obligations
under the Contract.

In the event of a discrepancy between pricing set forth in the Bid
Schedule, the individual, line-item costs will prevail over any written
sums, prpducts, or quotients.

3.7 Modification of Services
[Intentionally Deleted] -
3.8 No Exclusive Contract

The Bidder agrees and understands that the contract shall not be construed
as an exclusive arrangement and further agrees that the County may, at
any time; secure similar or identical services from other vendors at the

~ County’s sole option.

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 4 of 17



3.9 Sample Contract

A sample of the County’s standard contract can be found as Exhibit A of
this document. The Bidder’s execution of a contract similar to the one
labeled as Exhibit A shall be required prior to beginning of any work.

3.10 Responsiveness

In order to be considered responsive to this solicitation, a Bidder’s
proposal shall fully conform in all material respects to the solicitations
and all of its requirements, including form and substance. The County
maintains the right to waive minor discrepancies if the County determines
that such waiver is in its best interest. L

3.11 Minimum Qualifications & SOQ Requirements

To demonstrate Bidder’s quahﬁcaﬂons to. perform thc solicited work, the
bidder shall submit, at a m1mmum the followx*lg .

3.11.1 Business License & .Contractor s License

Evidence of Bidder’s authority to do business in the State of
Nevada. Evidence of Bidder’s Nevada Contractor’s License
pertinent to the type of work to be pcrformed under the contract.

3.11.2 Completed and fully executcd equnpment and billing schedule and
accompanying acknowledgcments prov1dcd in Exhibit B.

3113 chresentat]ons , ' .
Each Bidder must, before submlttmg a b1d

e Examine and carefully review the Bidding Documents and
Contract Documents along with any-data referenced or
identified in those documents

e Become familiar with and satisfy itself as to ali Laws and
Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and
- performance under the Contract

o Cerfify-in writing, based on the information and
observations referred to above, that at the time of
submitting its Bid, no further examinations, investigations,

*.or information is necessary for the determination that
. performance of the obligations under the contract at the
v *. price within the bid

" e Certify in writing that it has given written notice of all
- 'conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder
discovers in the Bidding Documents and confirm that the
written resolution by the County thereof is acceptable to
Bidder

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 5 of 17




e Certify in writing that the submission of a Bid will
constitute an incontrovertible representation by the Bidder
that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this
Advertisement for Bids, and that without exception the Bid
and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and
furnishing all work required within the timelines required
by the Bidding Documents.

3.11.4 Requests for Information :
Nothing contained in this section will limit or prejudice the right of
the County to seek additional pertinent information regarding
Bidder’s qualifications. - -

3.12 Subcontractors and Assignments h ,
If awardzd a contract for services, n6 Bidder or Contractor is permitted to
subcontract or assign any obligation or right without the County’s prior
written consent to such an assignment.

3.13 Tnsurance Requirements

3.13.1 Insurance Requirements

If awarded a Contract, Contractor shall maintain Insurance as
follows: - o :
3,13.1.1 Commescial General Liability: Insurance written on a per
oceurrence basis with limits not lgss than $1,000,000, for bodily
injury and property damage including coverage for contractual
liability, personal injury, independent contractors, property in the
Contractor’s care, custody, or.¢ontrol, ongoing and products and
completed operations. \
3.13.1.2 Commercial Automobile Liability: Insurance written on a
per accident/occurrence basis with a single limit of liability for
$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage. Said policy
shall include coverage for any auto, owned, non- owned, leased
and hired cars. .. . - K
3.13.1.3 Workers’ Compensation: Insurance policy as required by
the Labor Code or Tegally self-insured pursuant to Labor Code
ssction 3700 et seq. along with employer’s liability limits of
$1,000,000.
The insurance policies must name Douglas County, the Douglas County
Board of Commissioners, and the County’s officers, ageuts, and
employees as additional insureds. Certificates of Insurance must be
delivered to the Douglas County Public Works Director. Douglas County
must be notified in writing at least 30 days in advance of the cancellation
of any required insurance policy. Douglas County reserves the right, in its
sole discretion, to require insurance limits in an amount greater than that
specified above. The issuing insurance company is subject to approval by
the County.

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 6 of 17



3.14 Safety

Extreme care shall be taken to safeguard all existing facilities, site
amenities, irrigation systems, fire suppression systems, vehicles, etc. on or
around the job sites. Damage by Contractor or its agents to public and/or
private property shall be the responsibility of the Contractor and shall be
repaired and/or replaced a no additional cost to the County.

3.15 Force Majeunre

In the event Contractor is delayed in performance of services by any act or
neglect of the County or by unforeseeable Acts of God, lockouts, or other
events beyond the control of Contractor (collectively or individually
“Force Majeure”), then Contractor’s nonperformance during the Force
Majeure shall be excused, provided that: thé'excused nonperformance is
of no greater scope and of no longer duration than is required by the Force
Majeure; no obligation of either party that atose before the F orce majeure
shall be excused as a result of the Force Maj eure; Contractor shall'hqt be
entitled to any compensation for work that was excused and not

performed.
3.16 Contract Period and Service Test Period

The initial contract term shall commence oh the date on which the
Contract is executed by both parties, and shall-expire three (3) years
thereaftzr.‘

3.17 Cost Adjustments -

, ‘ N
Prices quoted shall be firm for the initial contract term of three (3) years
except for the allowance of a 3% cost increase per fiscal year (July 1 to
June 30) for the listed hourly rates in Exhibit B. Bidders should consider
this when providing pricing upon their bids.

4 Bidder Selection Prbcess
4.1 Submittal requirements

Each Bidder is responsible for ensuring that it has provided
documentation and information sufficient to establish that it is qualified to
perform the Work set forth herein. It is the Bidder’s responsibility to
ensure that it has followed all of the instructions and made all of the
necessary representations in accordance with the Bidding Documents.
Each Bidder.is also responsible for ensuring that its bid arrives within the
time prescribed and at the place indicated in the advertisement or

__invitation. Any bids received after the date and time prescribed for
opening, or not submitted to the correct location or in the manner
designated herein, will not be accepted.

4.2 Review of Submittals

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 7 0f 17




A panel of the County Sewer Utility (Selection Committee) will review
the Statements of Qualifications. The County may seek additional
pertinent information regarding Bidder’s qualifications. The County
reserves the right to waive any minor informalities required by the
Bidding Documents or other documents. The Committee may call for oral
interviews. The County reserves the right to retain all SOQ’s submitted.
Upon Bid Opening, the submittals will become a public record.

4.3 Notice of Intent to Recommend Award

After Bid Opening, Douglas County Public Works will review al] tlmely
submitted bids. .

It is anticipated that the County will select: a total of two 2) Contractors to
be placed on the On-Call Emergency List and*"hat each wrll be mvxted to
enter into a contract. ) - . ",

Douglas County Public Works wm posta Nonca of Intent to Recommend
Award on the County website. All Bidders are responsible for regularly
reviewing the aforementioned website for such postings. A Bidder’s

failure to timely review the website or inform itself of postings thereon -
shall not constitute grounds to extend the protest period set forth below.

4.4 Protest Process

Any person who submits a bid in rcsponsc to this solicitation may, after
the bids-are opened and within 10 calendar days of the date on which
Douglas County Public Works {issues a notice of intent to recommend
award, file with Douglas County Public Works a ‘notice of protest. The
protest process shall mirror the process set fon:h in NRS 332.068.

Any person who files a notice of protest shall be requncd at the time the
notice o7 protest is filed, to post a bond with a good and solvent surety
authorized to do business in this State, in an amount equal to the lesser of:
NTEY) twenty-ﬁve percent of the total value of the bid submitted by the
~ person-filing the notice of protest; or .

(2) Two hur,;gired, and Fifty Thousand Dollars.
The bid protegf will be Brgpgssed in-accordance with NRS 332.068.
4.5 Contract Award

A Contract (or multlple contracts) may be awarded by the Douglas
County Board of Commissioners at a public hearing. The County
reserves the rlght to dismiss all Bids received.

5 Technical Specifications
5.1 "Objective

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 8 of 17



5.3 Service Locations

Service Locations exist throughout the Carson Valley. Response times
should account for this geographical range.

5.4 Qualification Categories -

Douglas County will use the submitted SOQ’sto generate‘d shiort list of
qualified Contractor based on the completeness of each ofthe fpllowing
categories: '

54.1 Contractor Experience with Municipal Sewer

Contractors shall list all work experience within the last three (3)
years with Municipal Sewer including emergency repairs
performed, projects performed and clfents. worked for, Contractor
shall provide references and direct contact phiotie numbers for the
Municipal Sewer for whori the Contractor performed work for. v

5.4.2 Contractor Worlk }.7();(:?3= ,

Contractor shall list all work force cﬁrrently on-staff and payroll 4
including job title and a description of each personnel function and .~
roles. ) )

543 Contractor Equipment List

Contractor shall submit a complete list of all equipment currently
ofi-hand that could be utilized during an emergency repair.
_Contractor shall submit.on the list a description of the year, make
arid model of the equipment. Equipment valued at $1,000 or less
does not require listing. Examples of such equipment to list is
vactor trucks, sewage pump trucks, bacic“hges‘, dump trucks, etc.

5.4.4 Response time commitment

Contractor shall submit a brief explanation of how it currently
answers and responds to after-hours calls for service. If
Contractor intends to offer different response strategies to the
County, then it shall also provide an explanation of those services.
Additionally, Contractor shall submit a declaration committing to
the four {4)-hour respohse time regardless of time of day or day of
the year called. Douglas County recognizes that there are
conditions that are out of the control of the Contractor (road
closures, fires, etc.) and will evaluate each response on a case-by-
case basis should this occur.

' 5.5 N}qnex’c'lusive
By submitting a bid, Bidders understand, acknowledge, and agree that, if
- - selected, the Bidder will not have the exclusive right to perform the scope

of work described herein during the term of this Contract, including any
extensions or renewals. The County may at any time secure similar or

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 10 of 17




1f a Bidder is a awarded a Contract with the County, the Bidder will
become the “Contractor” and will be responsible to meet or exceed the
Technical Specification, set forth herein.

The purpose of this request is to establish a list of Contractors to perform
work for a period of three (3) years. The selected Contractors will enter
into a contract with Douglas County and be placed on an “On-Call
Emergency List” for sewer utility repairs. It is anticipated that Douglas
County will select a total of two (2) Contractors to be placed on the On-
Call Emergency List. As needs arise, the County will select Contractors
from the On-Call Emergency List to perform emergency services.
Contractors will be compensated on a time and materials basis, as more
particularly set forth in the contract, for work completed in response to a
County request. Contractors will be required to provide the County with
an On-Call telephone number with 24 hour response times. Contractors
will be required to make an affirmative two-way response within 30
minutes of contact by the County and sball respond to the emergency
within four hours. '

Contrac:or shall furnish all necessary labor, tools, appliances, equipment,
and other accessories, services, maintenance, and facilities to perform the
services specified in this Contract except those items that are specifically
identified in the contract that will be provide by the County.

5.2 Response Time

Contractors will be required to provide the County with an On-Call
telephone number with 24 hour response times. Contractors will be
required to make an affirmative two-way response within 30 minutes of
contact by the County and shall respond to the emergency within four
hours.

Advertiscment for Bids
Emcrgency On-Call Scwer-Utility Contractor Pagc 9 of 17




identical services from another vendor, at the County’s sole option, or the
County may elect to perform similar or identical services itself.

5.6 Miscellaneons
5.6.1 Security & Safety

The Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining security and job site
safety on the premises while performing the Contractor’s services. Other
than employees of the Contractor or authorized personnel who have
independent access to the facilities, Contractor shall not facilitate the entry
of any person upon the premises. :

Any damage to, or loss of, real or personal caused by the Contractor or its
subcontractors, employees, or agents must be promptly repaired or
replaced to the satisfaction of the Manager. :

5.6.2 Indemnification

The Contractor shall release and discharge Douglas County, the Douglas
County Board of Commissioners, its officers, agents, and employees from
liability for, and assume the risk of loss or damage to Contractor’s
property. Further, the Contractor shall save Douglas County, its agents
and employees, and the Douglas County Board of Commissioners
harmless from, and defend against, all losses, liabilities, expenses and
other detriments of any nature and description, to which Douglas County,
its agents and employees, and the Douglas County Board of
Commissioners may be subjected to by reason of any intentional, reckless,
or negligent act or omission of the Contractor, or by any of the
Contractor’s subcontractors, employees, agents, invitees or licensees,
where such loss, liability, expense or other detriment arises out of or in
connection with the contract including, but not limited to, liens, personal
injury, death or loss of, or damage to, the property of Douglas County or
others.

Advertiscment for Bids
Emcrgency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 11 of 17




GREAT PECPLE AGREAT PLACES

1120 Airport Rd, Bldg. F-2

PUBLIC WORKS Minden, NV 89423
ilip Ri PO Box 218

Philip Ritger )
DIRECTOR Minden, NV 89423

Water & Sewer Utility
775-783-6480 Road Maintenance

Fax; 775-782-6266 :
website: www.douglascountynv.gov Sg&{;?:;f;?g:?g%ﬂ?gg

PRE-BID CONFERENCE AGENDA

Project Name:  Emergency On-Cail Sewer Utility Contractor =

Date 8-15-22 -
Time: 10:00 AM — el
Location: Douglas County Public Works Office, 1120 Airport Road F-2, 89423

. OPENING REMARKS

A Introduca Those Present

. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A Scope of Work and Centract Time

1.

Emergency On-Call Contract to provide services for the unanticipated repairs
to sewer infrastructure

3 year contract with a $99,000 per fiscél year (July 1-Jun 30) cap.

B ds shall be received on or before 10:00 A.M. local time, August 24, 2022, at
Douglas County Public Works, 1120 Airport Road, Bidg. F-2, Minden, NV
89423. All bids sent by mail must be posted so as to be in the possession of
Douglas County Public Works prior to the hour and date set forth above for the
Bid Opening.

B. Location of Work- Douglas County Valley Sewer System

. Statement of Qualifications _

A Contractor Municipal-experience

Contractor work force

B
C.  Contractor equipment list
D

Response time commitment

V. Respbnse Time

A Contact within 30 minutes by telephone
B. 24 hour contact



PRE-BID CONFERENCE AGENDA (continued)

C. 4 hour mobilization to site
D. Conditions out of control of contractor, i.e. weather

V. Payment
A Time and Materials basis
B. Rates listed in equipment and personnel sheet
C. Escalation rate at 3% per year,
Vi. Evaluation of bids
A Sewer Utility Selection Committee will review the s0Q's
B. May be oral interviews '

Vit QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

A Last day for formal questions to be submitted is 8-18, 2022 4:00 PM local time.
Submit to Mr. Rick Robillard, rrobillard@douglasny.us or call 775-782-6274




Southem Nevada Office Northern Nevada Office

2H31?! Corporﬁte Cércles.g%t_!’i;e 200 5390 Kietzke Lane, Suite 102
enderson, Nevada
05) 456-1100 STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD Re“°'(;‘$5“§’ggsf‘19§?

The Nevada State C'ontractors Board certifies that

SUMMIT PLUMBING CO LLC

Licensed since January 20, 2005

License No.0058527
Is duly licensed as a contractor in the following classification(s):

PRINCIPALS: A-15 Sewers, Drains and Pipes, A-7 Extavating a»ﬁa‘Grading UMIT: $750,000
PAUL KEARNEY, Managing Member S - EXPIRES01/31/2023
JEREMY WESTON, Managing S N
Member, Qi -, .

Johdir, Nevaa Stas Céntractbs Board

Y - ~

a




Northern Nevada Office

Southern Nevada Office
2:‘;‘;J 0 gorpo?;?e aCircI: Suite 200 5350 Kistzke Lana, Suite 102
Henderson, Nevada 89074 ST ATE CO NT RACTO RS BO ARD Reno,(?_fgl)ggg,eflaﬂg

(702) A86-1100
The Nevada State Contractors Board certifies that

SUMMIT PLUMBING CO LLC

Licensed since September 29, 2000

License No. 0050252

Is duly licensed as a contractor in the foliowing classification(s):

PRINCIPALS: ‘C-1 Plumbing and Heatirifg e . LIMIT: $750,000
PAUL KEARNEY, Managing Memaer, e e

al N
JEREMY WESTON, Managing . e
Member, Ql =

EXPIRES:09/30/2023

L A,
o




“‘(\w I:l o)

nJevanh

- e,
T =

NEVADA STATE BUSINESS LICENSE ™ -
SUMMIT PLUMBING CO; LLC )

Nevada Business Identification # NV19991021762
_-- “Expiration Date: 03/31/2023 ~

In accordance with Title 7 of Nevada Revised Statutes, pursuant to proper application duly filed and
payment of appropriate prescribed fees, the above named is hereby granted a Nevada State Business
License for business activities conducted within the State of Nevada.

Valid until the expiration date listed unless suspended, revoked or cancelled in accordance with the
provisions-ini Nevada Revised Statutes. License is not transferable and is not in lieu of any local business

license, permit or registration.

License must be cancelled pn orhefore its expiration date if business activity ceases. Failure to do
so will result In late fees or penalties which, by law, cannot be waived.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the Great Seal of State, at my
office on 03/01/2022.

Podou k. Cglmb,

BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE
Secretary of State

Certificate Number: B202203012447519

You may verify this certificate

& \ online at hitp://www.nvsos.gov




Bid Schedule
Equipment Listing

SEE ARRa e D PRI SNy H~

Hourly Charge

Attach additional sheets as required to list all available equipment

Personnel Listing Classification Hourly Wage

'T AR 0w N e B

Attach additional sheets as required to list all proposed Personnel.

Advertisement for Bids

Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contractor Page 14 of 17



For additional equipment used but not listed above, the hourly rate shall be the rental rate
plus 10% as substantiated by documentation.

This Bid is submitted to Douglas County, Nevada, C/O Douglas county Public Works for
Emergency On-Call Sewer Utility services. 2

The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an
Agreement with Douglas County in the form included in the Bid Documerits to perform
all janitorial services as specified or indicated in the Bid Documents for the'prices
indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bid
Documents. Bidder further acknowledges and agrees that the term of the contract will

. . . . - A o B w .
begin upon acceptance of the bid, and that services will commence upon execution of the
contract. Tl )

By submitting this Bid, Bidder acknowledges; 'r'epresents,,\warrénts and agrees that i

[!( Examined and carefully reviewed the Bid'Documerits aloﬁg with any data
referenced or identified in those documents, the following Addenda, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No. ) ‘ Add_endum Date

W/ Has become familiar with and satisfied itselfas to all Laws énd Regulations that
may affect cost, progress, and performance under the Contract

_M'Céftiﬁes in writing, based on the information and observations rcfetrred to above,
that at the time of submitting its Bid, no further examinations, investigations, or
information are necessary for the determination that performance of the
obligations under the contract at the price within the bid

W(Certiﬂes in writing that it has given written notice of all conflicts, errors,
ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder discovers in the Bid Documents and
confirm that the written resolution by the County thereof is acceptable to Bidder

1 l/Certiﬁes in writing that the submission of a Bid will constitute an incontrovertible
' representation by the Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of
- the Advertisement for'Bids, and that without exception the Bid and all prices in
thie Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing all work required within the
timelines required by the Bid Documents
¥ Acknowledgés and accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Bid Documents,

including the Advertisement for Bids and all Exhibits and Addenda. This Bid will
remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer
period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewer-Utility Contvactor Page 15 of 17



Date of Qualification to do business in Nevada is )
A Joint Venture

Name of Joint Venture:

First Joint Venturer Name: (SEAL)

By:
(Signature of first joint venture partner -- attach evidence of authority to sign)

Name (typed or printed):

Title:

Second Joint Venturer Name: (SEAL)

By:
(Signature of second joint venture partner — attach evidence of authority to sign)

Name (typed or printed):

Title:

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual,
partnership, and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the
manner indicated above.)

Advertisement for Bids
Emergency On-Call Sewe:-Utility Contractor . Page 17 of 17



/ Has made a genuine Bid and not made in the interest or on behalf any undisclosed
individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive
agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Bidder
has not engaged in any deceptive, fraudulent, corrupt or collusive practice in the
preparation or submission of this bid.

That the prices and terms referenced in the proposal will remain valid and open to
acceptance for a period of no less than 90 days after bid opening.

This Bid is submitted by:
An Individual

Name (typed or printed):

By:

(Individual’s signature)

Doing business as:

A Partnership

Partnership Name:

By:
(Signature of general partner - attach evidence of authority to sign)

Name (typed or printed):

A Corporation
Corporation N'lmC'(i\ JCAA TY\‘H‘ ]@\_.U ‘,(Wlf]"\;).\ G (\O : U/QS'EAL)

i\ ~.
State of Incorporation: j\\ LL\ QO
Type (Gengphl Business, Plof‘cs i6nal, Service, Limited Liability): | \:! .

///,./l// 7

(bwndlu{ ¢ - at Lh evidefice of authority to sign)

/
Name/(1yped or printed): ¢ ) L e. \KY\\J \}\) Q. 7-\ O \/7
Tite: Mo b g /fﬂ(lﬂﬂ\(?/f £

(CORPORATI: SEAL)

e

Attest

Advertiscment for Bids
Emergency On-Call Scwer-Utility Contractor Page 16 of 17



PLUMBING CO., LLC
1748 Timber Court » Gardnerville, NV 88410 + 775-588-5996 * 775-267-9987 + Fax: 775-782-6011

NV Lic.#'s 0050252 / 0058527 / 0076730 - CA Lic. #827733
Email: summitplumbingandseptic@gmail.com

MUNICIPAL EXPERIENCE

2004-PRESENT: DOUGLAS COUNTY UTILITIES -

Help clean and maintain wet wells, video inspect sewer main, hydro flushing sewer mains to remove

roots and other stoppages. Aided the County to successfully repair-hundreds of water Jeaks throughout
the Douglas County area, by means of hydro excavation. Repaired and r.gplaced various tyﬁes of pipes,
PVC schedule 40/80, €900, steel, concrete, PE, Rehau and copper pipe from sizes %" to 12”. Fire
hydrant and valve replacement saddle tap and meter sets replacing of booster pumps, patching, and

paving of asphalt.

2004 - PRESENT: ROUNDHILL GID =ANDY HICKIVIAN ~ 775-790-36%3

Clean and video inspect sewer mains. “Clean and ihspect wet wells. Hydro excavation to repair water
leaks on concrete pipes from 6” to 12”. Fire hydrant replacement, patching and paving of asphalt and
intake cleaning. , '

2004 — PRESENT: GRID — GREG REED - 775-901-0920
Clean wet wells'yearly. Do all their hydro maintenance. Replace pumps and repair force mains.

2004 — PRESENT: KGID — BRANDON ‘GARDEN - 775-691-3735
Maintain pump stations. Also build and repair. Do all sewer main repairs, stoppages, and video
inspections. Perform spot lining repairs, remove, and replace manhole frames and lids.

i

Summi{ Plumbing Co., LLC



PLUMBING CO., LLC

1749 Timber Court » Gardnerville, NV 89410 « 775-588-5896 - 775-267-9987 » Fax: 775-782-6011
NV Lic.#'s 0050252 / 0058527 / 0075730 * CA Lic. #827733
Email: summitplumbingandseptic@gmail.com

EMERGENCY CALL OUT LIST
PERSONAL CELL PHONES
PAUL KEARNEY 775-691-0668
JEREMY WESTON 775-691-2603
JOSH WESTON 775-691-2594
DENNIS HALL 775-309-5823
NICK MCCASSIE 775-741-8299

WE HAVE A 24 HOUR OFFICE ANSWERING SERVICE AS WELL FOR OUR OFFICE LINES:

775-267-9987

775-588-5996

775-782-6642

775-782-6643



PLUMBING CO.,, LLC
1749 Timbar Court » Gardnerville, NV 88410 « 775- 588-5996 - 775-267-9987 - Fax: 775-782- 6011

NV Lic.#'s 0050252 / 0058527 / 0076730 * CA Lic. #827733
Email: summitplumbingandseptic@gmail.cor

Here is Summit Plumbing CO., LLC T&M pricing for emergency sewer response for Douglas

Equipment Rates: Dump fees may de applied

Equipment:

County.
if material is not dumped at Douglas County yard.

l Equipment Rates:

- 2021 Kenworth Pump Truck
2007 Kenworth Pump Truck _
_ 2003 Kenworth Pump Truck

2006 International Vac Con __
2002 Sterling Vac Con
1998 Frelghtlmer Dump Truck

2004 420 D Caterpillar Backhoe ' ' _
2009 303 5C Caterpillar Mini Excavator

2009 227C Caterpillar Skid Steer Loader
Walk Behmd Saw

Asphalt Saw

Jumping Jack

Wacker »
Compressor & Hammer _
Electric Hamr_ner_ -

Generator
Labor Rates

1$225. 00/HR (After hours $325.00/HR
$225.00/HR (After hours $325 OO/HR
$225, OO/HR (Af’cer hours $325 00/HR.
$255 OO/HR
5255 OO/HR
~ $65.00/HR _
555 OO/HR
$65 OO/HR
© $65.00/HR
5300 00 Per Job
. $125.00Perfob
$100.00 Per Job
$100.00 Per Job
_5$250.00 Per Job

$80.00 Per Job

| - Regular Labor Rates: Overtime Labor Rates:
e Monday — Friday After 5:00pm Any day
E : :
mployee Job Descrlptlen 7:00am - 5:00pm & Weekends
_ PaulKearney . Foreman/CDL $135.00/HR . . 5202, 50/HR
Jeremy Weston . Foreman/CDL ~ $135.00/HR ~ $202.50/HR
Josh Weston Forerilan/CDL ~ $135.00/HR ~ + _ ~ $202. 50/HR
' Dennis Hall - oot $135.00/HR ' $202.50/HR
Nlck McCassie - CDL $135.00/HR ~ 8202, 50/HR
3 Casey Cribbins Plumber o  $135.00/HR 3202 50/HR
" Russelt Burkett - “Plumber $135.00/HR_ = . ~ $202.50/HR

T é12500Perlob



PLUMBING CO,, LLC

1749 Timber Court * Gardnerviile, NV 83410 - 775-588- 5096 - 775-267-9987 - Fax: 775-782-6011
MV Lic.#'s 0050252 / 0058527 / 0076730 * CA Lic. #827733
Email; summitplumbingandseptic@gmail.com

Response Time Commitment

A phone list has been provided within the bid documents. This list is for
Emergency calls that come in during and after our normal business hours. The list
should be followed in order. The first Employee called should be Paul Kearney,

followed by Jeremy Weston and soon.’

If there is a reason that the Employees on our list cannot be reached, we have
included our office phone numbers and answering service phone list. We have 2
or more technicians on call 24/7/365 that can be reached at the numbers

provided.

Summit Plumbing CO., LLC will be on site within the 4-hour response time

regardless of time of day or day of the year.

XZ//J%Z’

7
palyKearney { Jeremy eston {
S{yinmit Plumbing £0., LLC Member/Manager Summ / lumbmg LLC Member Manaqer




PLUMBING CO., LLC
1749 Timber Court + Gardnerville, NV 89410 - 775-588-5896 * 775-267-9987 » Fax: 775-782-6011

NV Lic.#'s 0050252 / 0058527 / 0076730 + CA Lic. #827733
Email; summitplumbingandseptic@gmail.com

| certify Summit Plumbing CO., LLC based on bid information and
observations provided, no further examination, investigation, or information is
necessary for the determination of the price of bid for pefformancepbligations

under the approved contract.

| certify Summit Plumbing CO., LLC has no conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or
discrepancies in the provided-bid to our knowledge. Summit Plumbing CO., LLC

finds the written resolution by the County acceptable.

| certify Summit Pluming CO., LLC written bid has complied with all bid
requirements and will constitute an incontrovertible representation for both
parties. Al prices in the bid are premised upon performing and furnishing all work

required within the timelines required by Bidding Documents.

-

X //Q//%A X _lfry/. /75

Paul, eamev Jeremy Wejston
Summit Plumbmq CO., LIC Member/Manaqer Summit P ml)mcjl‘ZO Le Member/Manaqer




Douglas County Siate of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY
| certify that the document to which this cetificate
is attached is a fult and corect copy of-the original
record on file in the Clerk-Treasurer’s Office on this

Douglas County’ Ll oSiate of Nevada
_ "' CERTIFIED-COPY
| certify ttiat'the dociment to which this certificate

is attached is a full and cerrect copy of the original
record orifite ih the Clerk-Treasurer’s Office on this

LS gayor: Sane - - 2024

Deputy

|

|
|



